

REDACTED

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BROIDY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC and
ELLIOTT BROIDY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICHOLAS D. MUZIN, JOSEPH ALLAHAM,
GREGORY HOWARD, and STONINGTON
STRATEGIES LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00150-DLF

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION TO COMPEL**

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
Daniel R. Benson
Sarah Gibbs Leivick
Sarmad M. Khojasteh (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Henry B. Brownstein
David Tyler Adams (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Broidy Capital
Management, LLC and Elliott Broidy*

Dated: August 24, 2023

REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Allaham Declaration, December 2018 Agreement, And July 2018 Email Confirm That Qatar’s Frivolous Objections Are Intended to Illegally Conceal and Have Concealed Unprotected, Highly Relevant Evidence 5

II. None of the Withheld Materials on Qatar’s Privilege Logs Qualify for Article 24 Protection 13

 A. Qatar Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Any of the Withheld Materials..... 13

 B. None Of The Withheld Materials Were “Solicited By And Incorporated Information From Archives Or Documents Of The Mission” 18

III. Article 27 Of The Convention Also Does Not Protect Any Of The Improperly Withheld Documents And Communications On Qatar’s Privilege Logs 21

IV. The Deliberative Process Privilege Does Not Protect Any of the Improperly Withheld Documents and Communications On Qatar’s Privilege Logs 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

REDACTED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin</i> , 61 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC et al. v. State of Qatar, et al.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-02421-JFW (C.D. Cal.).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Revonet, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Ellis v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 853 (2013), <i>as modified</i> (Aug. 14, 2013), <i>as modified on</i> <i>denial of reh’g</i> (Sept. 10, 2013).....	12
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Mins. LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>Peskoff v. Faber</i> , 244 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Quinn v. City of Vancouver</i> , No. C17-5969 BHS, 2021 WL 1170375 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 29, 2021).....	12
<i>Tingle v. Hebert</i> , No. CV 15-626-JWD-EWD, 2018 WL 1726667 (M.D. La. Apr. 10, 2018).....	12
<i>United Mine Workers of America International Union v. Arch Mineral Corp.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 1992).....	15
<i>United States Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021).....	25
<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 32 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 635 (D.D.C. 1980)	12
